AlllOS MOSSMfl
PUBLICATIONS
NIST Special Publication 881-44
Federal Implementation Guideline
for Electronic Data Interchange
ASC X12 003040 Transaction Set 820A
Payment Order/Remittance Advice
(Automated Standard Application for

127
Name
Trace Type Code
Code identifying which transaction is being referenced
Pertains to theACH Trace Number.
1 Current Transaction Trace Numbers
Reference Number
Reference number or identification number as defined for a particular
Transaction Set, or as specified by the Reference Number Qualifier.
1. Contains theACH Trace Number.
2. Must contain all 15 positions to conform to NACHAformatfor
identification ofthe transaction set within the banking community.
Originating Company Identifier 6 AN 10/10
A unique identifier designating the company initiating the funds transfer
instructions. The first character is one-digit ANSI identification code
designation (ICD) followed by the nine-digit identification number which may
be an IRS employer identification number (EIN), data universal numbering
system (DUNS), or a user assigned number; the ICD for an EIN is 1, DUNS is
3. user assigned number is 9
Reference Number O AN 1/30
Reference number or identification number as defined for a particular
Transaction Set, or as specified by the Reference Number Qualifier.
003040F820A0 9 July 29, 1997
820A - Automated Standard Application for Payments
Segment:
Position:
Loop:
Level:
Usage:
Max Use:
Purpose:
Syntax Notes:
Semantic Notes:
Comments:
Notes:
REF Reference Numbers
050
Heading
Optional
>1
To specify identifying numbers.
1 At least one of REF02 or REF03 is required.
This segment must be used at least once but not more than twice in each transaction
set
Must Use
Ref.
Pes.
REF01
Must Use REF02
Not Used REF03
One occurrence ofthis REF segment must contain the partialASAP Sequence
Number, which identifies the transaction within ASAP. This occurrence is required
The other occurrence is optional It contains the Requester Reference Number, an
optional data element in ASAPfor use at the Payment Requester's discretion.
Data
Element
128
127
352
Data Element Summary
Attributes
M ID 2/2
Name
Reference Number Qualifier
Code qualifying the Reference Number.
55 Sequence Number
Usedfor the required partialASAP Sequence
Number.
EM Electronic Payment Reference Number
Usedfor the optional Requester Reference Number.
Reference Number X AN 1/30